BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In The Matter of the Application of)
)
SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC for)
Registration to Provide Interconnected Voice)
over Internet Protocol Service)
)

Case No. DA-2010-0324

MOTION TO CANCEL INTERCONNECTED VOICE OVER INTERNET PROTOCOL REGISTRATION

COMES NOW SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC, and for the reasons stated below, requests that the Commission cancel its Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol

Registration.

- On May 12, 2010, SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC ("SureWest"), pursuant to §392.550 RSMo (Cum Supp. 2009), filed an application for registration to offer and provide Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol in the Kansas City Metropolitan exchange.
- SureWest was granted such authority by the Commission by an Order issued on June 1, 2010; effective June 11, 2010.
- 3. On June 3, 2010, counsel for SureWest received a telephone call from Commission Staff counsel Cully Dale, advising that since SureWest was already registered as a competitive local exchange carrier, pursuant to File No. TN-2010-0208, SureWest need not register to offer and provide Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC, hereby requests that its registration to offer and provide Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol, be cancelled.

Respectfully submitted,

Rachel Z. Reiber Rachel Lipman Reiber KS Bar #12164 by 771 Teresa J. James MO Bar #58080

Martin, Pringle, Oliver, Wallace & Bauer, LLP 6900 College Blvd. Suite 700 Overland Park, KS 66211 (913) 491-5500 - telephone (913) 491-3341 - facsimile rlreiber@martinpringle.com tijames@martinpringle.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was delivered by first class mail, electronic mail or hand delivery, on this 15th day of June, 2010, to the following parties:

General Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission PO Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Office of Public Counsel PO Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102